1 Montezuma Lodge 88 689 327 91 170
2 Gonzales Community School 113 779 584 170 439
3 Salazar Elementary School 64 309 258 96 382
4 Atalaya Elementary School 38 253 132 41 108
5 St John's United Methodist Church 151 819 529 177 208
6 Christian Life Church 93 345 236 76 295
7 Nina Otero Community School 16 47 38 14 97
8 Sweeney Elementary School 39 151 89 67 405
9 Southside Library 41 164 137 60 181
10 Nava Elementary School 42 197 141 77 260
11 Kearny Elementary School 27 154 116 46 370
12 Genoveva Chavez Community Center 121 527 400 124 458
Absentee/Mail |City Hall 45 282 84 41 178
Absentee/InPerson |City Hall 12 120 35 12 76
Early City Hall 146 1722 735 235 330
Early Genoveva Chavez Community Center 199 1518 769 321 1056
1235 8076 4610 1648 5013
6.00% 39.24% 22.40% 8.01% 24.36%
City of Santa Fe Registered Voters
March 6, 2018
Regular Municipal Election
District #1 17,306
District #2 15,509
District #3 7,632
District #4 13,709

Total Registered
Voters

54,156




Councilor Councilor
District 1 District 3
Lindell Campos Abeyta
1 Montezuma Lodge 758 293 17
2 Gonzales Community School 1121 582 13
3 Salazar Elementary School 435 398 18
4 Atalaya Elementary School 89 32 5
5 St John's United Methodist Church 147 50 18
6 Christian Life Church 50 41 23
7 Nina Otero Community School 3 6 126
8 Sweeney Elementary School 14 12 353
9 Southside Library 23 15 298
10 Nava Elementary School 24 22 14
11 Kearny Elementary School 17 5 13
12 Genoveva Chavez Community Center 49 46 60
Absentee/Mail City Hall 135 87 23
Absentee/InPerson [City Hall 84 29 13
Early City Hall 1332 313 59
Early Genoveva Chavez Community Center 344 211 357
Lindell Campos Abeyta
4625 m’& 1410
68.35% 31.65% 100.00%




1 Montezuma Lodge 52 108 14 8 10 12
2 Gonzales Community School 45 81 20 19 19 25
3 Salazar Elementary School 50 58 35 12 11 27
4 Atalaya Elementary School 117 230 58 7 4 5
5 St John's United Methodist Church 558 779 189 11 31 39
6 Christian Life Church 272 317 138 42 57 61
7 Nina Otero Community School 2 2 4 6 9 10
8 Sweeney Elementary School 7 7 7 69 56 66
9 Southside Library 12 12 7 18 23 35
10 Nava Elementary School 53 66 63 141 125 179
11 Kearny Elementary School 13 7 8 256 182 190
12 Genoveva Chavez Community Center 96 119 72 253 372 469
Absentee/Mail  |City Hall 60 115 32 39 36 78
Absentee/InPerson |City Hall 16 60 10 16 9 7
Early City Hall 338 752 86 36 44 82
Early Genoveva Chavez Community Center 331 595 176 371 480 830




The Ranked Choice Voting for the Mayor, District 2 and District 4 contests were certified based on the votes cast for
the voter's first choice. Please compare the City of Santa Fe Regular Municipal Election -- March 6, 2018 -- Official
Results and Dominion's Statement of Votes Cast as attached. The actual winners of the Ranked Choice Voting contests
are shown on Dominion's RCV Detailed Report as attached.

The winners of the City of Santa Fe's March 6, 2018 Regular Municipal Election are as follows:
Mayor, Alan Webber
Councilor, District 1 -- Signe . Lindell
Councilor, District 2 -- Carol Romero-Wirth
Councilor, District 3 -- Roman "Tiger" Abeyta
Councilor, District 4 -- JoAnne Vigil Coppler

We, the undersigned, certify the foregoing is a correct canvass of the election held on March 6, 2018.

Attest:

eiesssa Helberg e

& s
Stuatt Stephenson Xavier Vigil
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District Regl\s/';etr:i

City
Santa Fe

Election Day 54,156

Absentee 54,156

Early Voting 54,156

Santa Fe - Total 54,156

Cumulative

Election Day 0

Absentee 0

Early Voting 0

Cumulative - Total 0

City - Total 54,156

Cards Cast

12,723
892
7,055
20,670

o O o o

20,670

Statement of Votes Cast

General Election
City of Santa Fe
March 06, 2018

SOVC for: All Contests, All Districts, All Counting Groups

Voters Cast

12,723
892
7,055
20,670

o O o o

20,670

% Turnout

23.49%

1.65%
13.03%
38.17%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
38.17%

3/7/2018 12:23:59 PM
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MAYOR (Vote for 1)

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Times Cast

12,723
892
7,055
20,670

o O o o

20,670

Registered
Voters

54,156
54,156
54,156
54,156

o O o o

54,156

Undervotes

20
67

o O o o

67

Overvotes

o O o o

21

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Peter N. lves

833
57
345
1,235

o O o o

1,235

Alan Webber

4,434

402
3,240
8,076

o O o o

8,076

3/7/2018 12:23:59 PM



3/7/2018 12:23:59 PM

Page: 3 of 9

E o

o g H
L 2 ¥ £
= 5 2 =
2 = = I
District S S g °

City
Santa Fe
Election Day 2,987 1,039 3,373 12,666
Absentee 119 53 254 885
Early Voting 1,504 556 1,386 7,031
Santa Fe - Total 4,610 1,648 5,013 20,582
Cumulative

Election Day 0 0 0 0
Absentee 0 0 0 0
Early Voting 0 0 0 0
Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 0
City - Total 4,610 1,648 5013 20,582
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COUNCILOR DISTRICT 1 (Vote for 1)

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Times Cast

4,556

354
2,307
7,217

Registered
Voters

17,306
17,306
17,306
17,306

o O o o

17,306

Undervotes

323

19
105
447

o O o o

447

Overvotes

_

w N O

w O o o o

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Signe |. Lindell

2,730

219
1,676
4,625

o O o o

4,625

Marie Campos

1,502
116
524

2,142

o O o o

2,142

3/7/2018 12:23:59 PM

Total Votes

4,232

335
2,200
6,767

o O o o

6,767
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COUNCILOR DISTRICT 2 (Vote for 1)

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Times Cast

3,818

297
2,318
6,433

o O o o

6,433

Registered
Voters

15,509
15,509
15,509
15,509

o O o o

15,509

Undervotes

138

40
181

o O o o

181

Overvotes

w O o o o

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Nate Downey

1,277
76
669
2,022

o O o o

2,022

Carol Romero-

Wirth

1,786

175
1,347
3,308

o O o o

3,308

3/7/2018 12:23:59 PM
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District 9 2

City
Santa Fe
Election Day 615 3,678
Absentee 42 293
Early Voting 262 2,278
Santa Fe - Total 919 6,249
Cumulative

Election Day 0 0
Absentee 0 0
Early Voting 0 0
Cumulative - Total 0 0
City - Total 919 6,249
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COUNCILOR DISTRICT 3 (Vote for 1)

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Times Cast

o O o o

Registered
Voters

7,632
7,632
7,632
7,632

o O o o

7,632

Undervotes

396

13
121
530

o O o o

530

o o o o Overvotes

o O o o o

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Roman "Tiger"
Abeyta

958
36
416
1,410

Total Votes

3/7/2018 12:23:59 PM
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COUNCILOR DISTRICT 4 (Vote for 1)

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Times Cast

2,995

192
1,893
5,080

o O o o

5,080

Registered
Voters

13,709
13,709
13,709
13,709

o O o o

13,709

Undervotes

132

48
187

o O o o

187

Overvotes

(o) I \S IR e TR

o O O O o

District
City

Santa Fe
Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Santa Fe - Total

Cumulative

Election Day
Absentee
Early Voting
Cumulative - Total

City - Total

Eric John Holmes

842
55
407
1,304

o O o o

1,304

Greg Scargall

899
45
524
1,468

o O o o

1,468

3/7/2018 12:23:59 PM
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District s S &
City
Santa Fe
Election Day 1,118 2,859
Absentee 85 185
Early Voting 912 1,843
Santa Fe - Total 2,115 4,887
Cumulative
Election Day 0 0
Absentee 0 0
Early Voting 0 0
Cumulative - Total 0 0
City - Total 2,115 4,887
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RCV Detailed Report

General Election
City of Santa Fe

March 06, 2018
MAYOR

Official results

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status: All Positions Filled

Tabulation time: 3/6/2018 11:26:46 PM

Tabulation Options

RCV method IRV
Exclude unresolved write-ins True
Declare winners by threshold True
Uses precincts True
Previous rounds evaluation method None
Elimination type Single
Fixed precision decimals 0
Perform elimination transfer in last round True
Skip overvoted rankings False
Votes to include in threshold calculation Continuing ballots per round
Use first round suspension False

Ties are resolved in accordance with election law.



Page:2/3

City of Santa Fe
Round 1
Threshold: 10,303
Candidate
Peter N. Ives
Alan Webber
Kate I. Noble
Joseph M. Maestas
Ronald S. Trujillo
Continuing Ballots Total
Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes
Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes Percentage
1,238 6.01%
8,080 39.22%
4,611 22.38%
1,649 8.00%
5,026 24.39%

20,604
40

0

26

0

66

03/06/2018 23:31:38

Peter N. lves is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate Peter N. Ives.

1238 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
Peter N. Ives
Peter N. Ives
Peter N. Ives
Peter N. Ives
Peter N. Ives

Peter N. Ives

Round 2
Threshold: 10,231

Candidate

Peter N. Ives

Alan Webber

Kate I. Noble

Joseph M. Maestas

Ronald S. Trujillo
Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks

Exhausted

Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Joseph M. Maestas is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Transferred to
Alan Webber

Kate I. Noble
Joseph M. Maestas
Ronald S. Trujillo

Exhausted
Overvotes
Votes Percentage
0 0.00%
8,474 41.42%
4,928 24.08%
1,818 8.89%
5,241 25.61%
20,461
40
141
28
0
209

Elimination transfer for candidate Joseph M. Maestas.

1818 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
Joseph M. Maestas
Joseph M. Maestas
Joseph M. Maestas
Joseph M. Maestas
Joseph M. Maestas

Transferred to
Alan Webber
Kate I. Noble
Ronald S. Trujillo
Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots

Ballots

Fraction
394
317
169
215
141
2

Fraction
618
637
413
142
8

Votes

394
317
169
215
141

2

Votes

618
637
413
142

8
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Round 3
Threshold: 10,156
Candidate Votes Percentage
Peter N. Ives 0 0.00%
Alan Webber 9,092 44.76%
Kate I. Noble 5,565 27.40%
Joseph M. Maestas 0 0.00%
Ronald S. Trujillo 5,654 27.84%

Continuing Ballots Total 20,311
Blanks 40
Exhausted 283
Overvotes 36
Remainder Points 0

Non Transferable Total 359

Kate I. Noble is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate Kate I. Noble.

5565 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from Transferred to Ballots Fraction Votes
Kate |. Noble Alan Webber 3996 1 3,996
Kate I. Noble Ronald S. Trujillo 1032 1 1,032
Kate I. Noble Exhausted 521 1 521
Kate I. Noble Overvotes 16 1 16
Round 4
Threshold: 9,888
Candidate Votes Percentage
Peter N. Ives 0 0.00%
Alan Webber 13,088 66.19%
Kate I. Noble 0 0.00%
Joseph M. Maestas 0 0.00%
Ronald S. Trujillo 6,686 33.81%

Continuing Ballots Total 19,774
Blanks 40
Exhausted 804
Overvotes 52
Remainder Points 0

Non Transferable Total 896

Alan Webber is elected because the candidate reached the threshold value.

Ronald S. Trujillo is eliminated because the candidate was not elected in the last round.
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Election Summary Report
General Election
City of Santa Fe
March 06, 2018
UNOFFICIAL RESULTS

Registered Voters: 20,670 of 54,156 (38.17%)
Ballots Cast: 20,670

COUNCILOR DISTRICT 1 (Vote for 1)

Total
Times Cast 7,217 /17,306  41.70%
Candidate Total
Signe |. Lindell 4,625
Marie Campos 2,142
Total Votes 6,767
Total

COUNCILOR DISTRICT 3 (Vote for 1)

Total
Times Cast 1,940 /7,632 2542%
Candidate Total
Roman "Tiger" Abeyta 1,410
Total Votes 1,410

Total

3/6/2018 11:12:29 PM
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RCV Detailed Report

General Election
City of Santa Fe

March 06, 2018
COUNCILOR DISTRICT 2

Official results

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status: All Positions Filled
Tabulation time: 3/6/2018 11:25:38 PM

Tabulation Options

RCV method IRV
Exclude unresolved write-ins True
Declare winners by threshold True
Uses precincts True
Previous rounds evaluation method None
Elimination type Single
Fixed precision decimals 0
Perform elimination transfer in last round True
Skip overvoted rankings False
Votes to include in threshold calculation Continuing ballots per round
Use first round suspension False

Ties are resolved in accordance with election law.
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City of Santa Fe
Round 1
Threshold: 3,129
Candidate
Nate Downey
Carol Romero-Wirth
Joe H. Arellano
Continuing Ballots Total
Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes
Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes
2,023
3,310

923
6,256
173

0

4

0

177

Percentage
32.34%
52.91%
14.75%

03/06/2018 23:28:17

Nate Downey is eliminated because the candidate was not elected in the last round.

Carol Romero-Wirth is elected because the candidate reached the threshold value.

Joe H. Arellano is eliminated because the candidate was not elected in the last round.
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RCV Detailed Report

General Election
City of Santa Fe

March 06, 2018
COUNCILOR DISTRICT 4

Official results

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status: All Positions Filled
Tabulation time: 3/6/2018 11:25:59 PM

Tabulation Options

RCV method IRV
Exclude unresolved write-ins True
Declare winners by threshold True
Uses precincts True
Previous rounds evaluation method None
Elimination type Single
Fixed precision decimals 0
Perform elimination transfer in last round True
Skip overvoted rankings False
Votes to include in threshold calculation Continuing ballots per round
Use first round suspension False

Ties are resolved in accordance with election law.



Page:2 /2

City of Santa Fe

Round 1

Threshold: 2,450

Candidate

Eric John Holmes

Greg Scargall

JoAnne Vigil Coppler
Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks

Exhausted

Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes Percentage
1,305 26.64%
1,473 30.07%
2,121 43.29%

4,899
173

0

8

0

181

03/06/2018 23:30:28

Eric John Holmes is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate Eric John Holmes.

1305 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
Eric John Holmes
Eric John Holmes
Eric John Holmes

Eric John Holmes

Round 2
Threshold: 2,272

Candidate

Eric John Holmes

Greg Scargall

JoAnne Vigil Coppler
Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks

Exhausted

Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Transferred to

Greg Scargall
JoAnne Vigil Coppler
Exhausted

Overvotes

Votes Percentage
0 0.00%
1,978 43.54%
2,565 56.46%
4,543
173
352
12
0
537

Ballots Fraction
505
444
352
4

Greg Scargall is eliminated because the candidate was not elected in the last round.

JoAnne Vigil Coppler is elected because the candidate reached the threshold value.

Votes
505
444
352
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